% of Total Debt ratio.  The S&P reports included in the response to Question No. 2014
provided more details related to the off-balance sheet adjustments to the calculations of
credit ratios and were published subsequent to the development of Attachment 1 to
Appendix F in the Stipulation and Agreement. S&P’s adjustments include adding to FFO
an imputed depreciation expense related to operating leases.  This adjustment was not
included in the original Attachment 1 to Appendix F credit ratio calculations.  The debt
balance and interest expense adjustments for off-balance sheet lease obligations are
consistent with S&P’s prescribed methodology.  The company will revise future
calculations of the FFO as a % of Average Total Debt ratio to include an adjustment for
imputed depreciation expense consistent with S&P’s current methodology.

Attachments:  None

Includes $21,679,061 Credit Ratio Amortization from ER-2006-0314 Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Company Allocation Adjustments Proforma

1 Additional net Assets on KCPL's balance sheet 105,273,219
2 Rate Base Rev Req Model Sch 1-057 (COL 604) NA 1,317,646,765
3 Net Assets supported by LTD & Equity 1,422,919,985
4 Jusrisdictional Allocator for Capital Jurisdictional Rate Base (COL 604) / Total Company Rate Base (COL 603) 52.62%

5 Total Capital Misc% %-031*1000 3,014,173,755 1,422,919,985 -   1,422,919,985
6 Equity Misc% %-030*1000 1,597,153,184 52.99% 753,978,161 -   753,978,161
7 Preferred Misc% %-029*1000 39,000,000 1.29% 18,410,976 18,410,976
8 Long-term Debt Misc% %-028*1000 1,378,020,571 45.72% 650,530,848 650,530,848
9 Cost of Debt Misc% %-034 6.04% 100.00% 6.04% 6.04%
10 Interest Expense Line 8 * Line 9 83,250,062   39,300,381   -   39,300,381

11 Retail Sales Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 650,027,005 8,296,350 658,323,355
12 Other Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 0
13 Operating Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 650,027,005 8,296,350 658,323,355

14 Operating & Maintenance Expenses Rev Req Model Sch 1-017 through 1-019 plus Rev Req Bad Debt 355,331,805 355,331,805
15 Depreciation Rev Req Model Sch 1-020 73,407,852 73,407,852
16 Amortization Rev Req Model Sch 1-021 26,230,980 8,296,350 34,527,330
17 Interest on Customer Deposits Rev Req Model Sch 1-022 (MO) or 1-023 (KS) 0 0
18 Taxes other than income taxes Rev Req Model Sch 1-024 plus Rev Req KCMO Earnings Taxes 39,823,203 39,823,203
19 Federal and State income taxes Rev Req Model Sch 1-025 plus Rev Req Income Taxes 39,131,003 39,131,003
20 Gains on disposition of plant Rev Req Model Sch 1-026 0
21 Total Electric Operating Expenses Sum of Lines 17 to 23 0 533,924,843 8,296,350 542,221,193

22 Operating Income Rev Req Model Sch 1-029 0 116,102,162 0 116,102,162
23 less Interest Expense  - Line 10 -   (39,300,381)   -   (39,300,381)
24 Depreciation Rev Req Model Sch 1-020 73,407,852   -   73,407,852
25 Amortization Rev Req Model Sch 1-021 26,230,980   8,296,350   34,527,330
26 Debt Amortization Hadaway Direct, Schedule SCH-2, Page 7, Line 16 690,325   363,231   -   363,231
27 Deferred Taxes Rev Req Model Sch 7-111 (COL 604) (1,873,560)   (3,216,495)   (5,090,055)
28 Funds from Operations (FFO) Sum of Lines 22 to 27 -   174,930,284   5,079,855   180,010,139

29 Net Income Line 22 + Line 23 -   76,801,781   -   76,801,781
30 Return on Equity Line 29 / Line 6 0.0% 10.186% 0.0% 10.2%
31 Unadjusted Equity Ratio Line 6/ Line 5 53.0% 53.0% 0.0% 53.0%

32 Capitalized Lease Obligations KCPL Trial Balance accts 227100 & 243100 2,284,477   1,202,033   1,202,033
33 Short-term Debt Balance KCPL Trial Balance accts 231xxx -   -   -
34 Short-term Debt Interest KCPL T.B. accts 831014, 831015, 831016 -   -   -

35 Debt Adjustments for Off-Balance Sheet Obligations
36 Operating Lease Debt Equivalent Present Value of Operating Lease Obligations discounted @ 6.04% 81,948,748   43,119,324   43,119,324

[…]

65 Total amortization required for the FFO adjustment Line 62 - Line 64 633,480,942   8,296,350   597,180   8,893,530

66 Retail Sales Revenue Adjustment Line 11 650,027,005   8,296,350   658,323,355
67 Percent increase in retail sales revenue Line 66 Jurisdictional Adjustments / Line 66 Jurisdictional 1.3%

* Adjusted for known and measurable changes including changes related to new plant in-service

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Credit Metrics at 11.25% ROE
Missouri Jurisdictional Additional Amortization for 2007 Filing

Amortization and Revenue needed to meet targeted ratios

Additional financial information needed for the calculation of ratios

Adjustments made by Rating Agencies for Off-Balance Sheet Obligations

Ratio Calculations

Changes required to meet ratio targets

Rebuttal Schdule MPG-4
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

Includes $21,679,061 Credit Ratio Amortization from ER-2006-0314 Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Company Allocation Adjustments Proforma

1 Additional net Assets on KCPL's balance sheet 105,273,219
2 Rate Base Rev Req Model Sch 1-057 (COL 604) NA 1,317,646,765
3 Net Assets supported by LTD & Equity 1,422,919,985
4 Jusrisdictional Allocator for Capital Jurisdictional Rate Base (COL 604) / Total Company Rate Base (COL 603) 52.62%

5 Total Capital Misc% %-031*1000 3,014,173,755 1,422,919,985 -   1,422,919,985
6 Equity Misc% %-030*1000 1,597,153,184 52.99% 753,978,161 -   753,978,161
7 Preferred Misc% %-029*1000 39,000,000 1.29% 18,410,976 18,410,976
8 Long-term Debt Misc% %-028*1000 1,378,020,571 45.72% 650,530,848 650,530,848
9 Cost of Debt Misc% %-034 6.04% 100.00% 6.04% 6.04%
10 Interest Expense Line 8 * Line 9 83,250,062   39,300,381   -   39,300,381

11 Retail Sales Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 650,027,005 21,440,679 671,467,684
12 Other Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 0
13 ROE Revenue Adjustment 13,061,951
14 Operating Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 636,965,054 21,440,679 658,405,733

15 Operating & Maintenance Expenses Rev Req Model Sch 1-017 through 1-019 plus Rev Req Bad Debt 355,331,805 355,331,805
16 Depreciation Rev Req Model Sch 1-020 73,407,852 73,407,852
17 Amortization Rev Req Model Sch 1-021 26,230,980 21,440,679 47,671,659
18 Interest on Customer Deposits Rev Req Model Sch 1-022 (MO) or 1-023 (KS) 0 0
19 Taxes other than income taxes Rev Req Model Sch 1-024 plus Rev Req KCMO Earnings Taxes 39,823,203 39,823,203
20 ROE Tax Adjustment (5,013,678)
21 Federal and State income taxes Rev Req Model Sch 1-025 plus Rev Req Income Taxes 39,131,003 39,131,003
22 Gains on disposition of plant Rev Req Model Sch 1-026 0
23 Total Electric Operating Expenses Sum of Lines 15 to 22 0 528,911,165 21,440,679 555,365,522

24 Operating Income Rev Req Model Sch 1-029 0 108,053,889 0 103,040,211
25 less Interest Expense  - Line 10 -   (39,300,381)   -   (39,300,381)
26 Depreciation Rev Req Model Sch 1-020 73,407,852   -   73,407,852
27 Amortization Rev Req Model Sch 1-021 26,230,980   21,440,679   47,671,659
28 Debt Amortization Hadaway Direct, Schedule SCH-2, Page 7, Line 16 690,325   363,231   -   363,231
29 Deferred Taxes Rev Req Model Sch 7-111 (COL 604) (1,873,560)   (8,312,551)   (10,186,111)
30 Funds from Operations (FFO) Sum of Lines 24 to 29 -   166,882,011   13,128,128   174,996,461

31 Net Income Line 24 + Line 25 -   68,753,508   -   63,739,830
32 Return on Equity Line 31 / Line 6 0.0% 9.119% -0.7% 8.5%
33 Unadjusted Equity Ratio Line 6/ Line 5 53.0% 53.0% 0.0% 53.0%

34 Capitalized Lease Obligations KCPL Trial Balance accts 227100 & 243100 2,284,477   1,202,033   1,202,033
35 Short-term Debt Balance KCPL Trial Balance accts 231xxx -   -   -